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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. What is your name, occupation, and business address? 2 

A. My name is Ralph Smith. I am a Certified Public Accountant licensed in the State of 3 

Michigan and a senior regulatory consultant at the firm Larkin & Associates, PLLC, 4 

Certified Public Accountants, with offices at 15728 Farmington Road, Livonia, 5 

Michigan 48154. 6 

 7 

Q. Are you the same Ralph Smith who previously filed Direct Testimony in this 8 

docket on behalf of the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers ("the 9 

Division")? 10 

A. Yes. 11 

 12 

Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony in this proceeding? 13 

A. My surrebuttal testimony responds to selected issues in the rebuttal testimony of 14 

NBC. 15 

 16 

Q. What rebuttal testimony was filed by NBC? 17 

A. On April 16, 2025, NBC filed the rebuttal testimony of Charles Loy, James 18 

McCaughey, and Stephen Maceroni. 19 

 20 

Q. Have you attached any Exhibits or Schedules to your surrebuttal testimony? 21 

A. Yes.  I prepared Exhibit RCS-4 to present certain revised adjustment calculations for 22 

determining NBC’s revenue requirement for the Rate Year ending June 30, 2026.  23 
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Q. Is a comprehensive updating of the Division’s revenue requirement being 1 

presented with your surrebuttal testimony? 2 

A. No. Due to time constraints only selective adjustments are being updated at this time. 3 

 4 

Q. How will your surrebuttal testimony be organized? 5 

A. In Section II, I discuss certain issues in response to NBC’s rebuttal testimony.  6 

 7 

II. SPECIFIC ISSUES AFFECTING NBC'S REVENUE REQUIREMENT – 8 

RESPONSE TO NBC’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 9 

Q. How is the remainder of your testimony organized? 10 

A. The remainder of my testimony is organized into sections corresponding to the 11 

specific issue or topic being addressed. The sections are set forth in the Table of 12 

Contents for my testimony. 13 

 14 

Fiscal Year 2026 Debt Service Cost 15 

Q. Did NBC make a debt service compliance filing to support a new $100 million 16 

borrowing? 17 

A. Yes. As discussed in NBC’s response to DIV 1-61, NBC filed a debt service 18 

compliance filing in Docket 24-40-WW for rates to support a $100 million borrowing 19 

through RIIB that is scheduled to close in March 2025. 20 

 21 

Q. Did NBC close on that $100 million RIIB loan in March 2025? 22 

A. No.   23 
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Q. In its rebuttal testimony, did NBC update its proposed Debt Service Cost? 1 

A. Yes. As described in NBC witness Maceroni’s rebuttal testimony at page 1, NBC 2 

updated its Debt Service Cost.  However, NBC’s updated Debt Service Cost was not 3 

based on a previously identified $100 million loan from the Rhode Island 4 

Infrastructure Bank (“RIIB”) because that loan has not yet closed. NBC had planned 5 

to borrow $100 million from the RIIB in March, 2025.  However, as explained by 6 

NBC witness Maceroni at pages 1-2 of his rebuttal testimony: 7 

…  in late January 2025, several presidential Executive Orders were 8 
issued, which indicated that federally funded portions of RIIB loans, 9 
as well as principal forgiveness earmarked for the 2025 Series A loan, 10 
were at risk of becoming inaccessible. RIIB identified $7,069,416 in 11 
principal forgiveness for the 2025 Series A loan comprised of 12 
$5,542,416 in affordability-based principal forgiveness and 13 
$1,527,000 in Rhode Island Clean Water State Revolving Fund’s 14 
Green Project Reserve program loan forgiveness. Since the principal 15 
forgiveness is of significant benefit to NBC’s ratepayers, NBC and 16 
RIIB worked together to secure the principal forgiveness portion 17 
through NBC’s direct borrowing from RIIB of $25,000,000 of Bond 18 
Anticipation Notes (BANs) on February 27, 2025. The BANs mature 19 
on August 27, 2025, and there is no prepayment penalty. NBC will 20 
pay off the BANs using a portion of the proceeds of the $100 million 21 
2025 Series A loan.  The closing of the 2025 Series A loan was 22 
subsequently shifted to mid-June 2025. 23 

 24 

Q. Has NBC provided an updated loan amortization schedule? 25 

A. Yes. An updated loan amortization schedule was attached to NBC witness 26 

Maceroni’s rebuttal testimony.  27 

 28 

Q. What has NBC proposed for Fiscal Year 2026 Debt Service Cost? 29 

A. NBC has proposed an updated amount for Debt Service Cost of $65,713,504. Page 3 30 

of NBC’s witness Maceroni’s rebuttal testimony shows the following comparison 31 
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between NBC’s updated amounts for Debt Service and the amounts contained in 1 

NBC’s original application:  2 

  

 This is a reduction of $824,448 from NBC’s original filing. 3 

Q. Was discovery asked about NBC’s use of the $25 million of Bond Anticipation 4 

Notes and the amounts of anticipated “forgiveness” shown by NBC? 5 

A. Yes.  DIV 3-1 asked NBC about the $25 million of Bond Anticipation Notes and the 6 

amounts of anticipated “forgiveness” shown by NBC. 7 

 8 

Q. What amount of “forgiveness” is anticipated by NBC relating to that loan? 9 

A. The schedule attached to NBC witness Maceroni’s rebuttal testimony shows 10 

anticipated “forgiveness” amounts in a “Forgiveness” column by month for the 11 

September 2026 through September 2054 period, which total to $7 million.  NBC’s 12 

response to DIV 3-1(c) explains further that: 13 

The principal forgiveness included in the $25 million BANS 14 
borrowed through RIIB is $7,069,416. The principal forgiveness will 15 
be incorporated into the $100 million RIIB loan. This is reflected in 16 
the proposed amortization schedule “Forgiveness” column that totals 17 
$7.0 million, resulting “Net Principal” of $93.0 million. 18 
 19 

Q. Are any of the amounts identified in the “Forgiveness” column on that NBC loan 20 

amortization schedule at risk of not being forgiven? 21 

A. No, according to NBC’s response to DIV 3-1(a).  22 
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  Q. Has NBC updated its proposed revenue requirement to reflect the updated Debt 1 

Service Cost? 2 

A. Yes.  Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at page 2, in Rebuttal Table 1, at lines 18 through 3 

20 show the updated Debt Service Cost of $65,713,504.  Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony 4 

at pages 2-3 discusses the impact of the update, which reduces debt service expense 5 

by $659,558 and results in a reduction of $164,890 to the debt service coverage 6 

amount that NBC had previously proposed. 7 

 8 

Q. Does the Division agree with NBC’s updated amount for Debt Service Cost? 9 

A. Yes.   10 

PUC Assessment 11 

Q. Has NBC revised its proposed amount for the PUC Assessment in its rebuttal? 12 

A. Yes.  As discussed on pages 4-5 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Loy now recommends 13 

an amount of $522,523, based on an average of the expense for fiscal years 2023, 14 

2024 and 2025.  That is $18,498 lower than NBC’s originally proposed amount of 15 

$541,021 which was based on an average of the amounts for fiscal years 2022, 2023 16 

and 2024, but is higher than NBC’s current PUC assessment of $473,573, consisting 17 

of the $100,000 amount paid in advance and a $373,573 amount that was due by 18 

February 1, 2025. 19 

 20 

Q. What is the basis for the PUC assessments? 21 

A. The PUC assessments are based on a billing ratio of NBC’s revenues to all Rhode 22 

Island regulated utility revenues. 23 
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Q. What amount of PUC assessment do you recommend for the FY 2026 Rate 1 

Year? 2 

A. I continue to recommend using NBC’s FY2025 assessment amount of $473,573.  The 3 

$473,573 reflects the most current and reliable information, and therefore is 4 

reasonable to use for ratemaking purposes.  5 

Rate Case Expense Amortization 6 

Q. What has NBC proposed for Rate Case Expense? 7 

A. As shown on NBC Adjustment C-7-1 and NBC WP C-7-1.2, the Company proposes 8 

rate case amortization expense of $146,173 for Regulatory Expense and $33,333 for 9 

legal services for a total Rate Year expense of $179,506.  The $179,506 is based on 10 

NBC’s total estimate of $538,519, amortized over three years, as shown on Company 11 

Workpaper C-7-1.2. 12 

 13 

Q. Has NBC provided current information on rate case expense? 14 

A. Yes.  NBC’s response to DIV 3-2 provided information on rate case expense incurred 15 

by NBC through March 31, 2025 and NBC’s current best estimate of the additional 16 

cost that NBC expects to incur to complete the rate case, which is summarized in the 17 

following table: 18 
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Q. Do the Division and NBC agree that the amount of NBC’s rate case expense 1 

should be updated? 2 

A. Yes. It is expected that nearing the end of the case NBC would provide updated 3 

estimates of the rate case expense, and an adjustment can be made, if needed, at that 4 

time. 5 

Biosolids Disposal Expense 6 

Q. Has NBC changed its proposal for Biosolids Disposal Expense in its rebuttal? 7 

A. Yes.  As described in Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at pages 5-7, NBC accepted the 8 

Division’s proposed quantity of dry tons, but now proposes a FY 2026 amount for 9 

Biosolids Disposal Expense of $7,144,940, which is $280,188 over NBC’s original 10 

request.  NBC’s proposed amount uses much higher costs per dry ton which NBC 11 

expects to increase in May 2026, although at page 7, lines 2-3 of his rebuttal 12 

testimony Mr. Loy states that: “The rates that will begin in May 2026 are still under 13 

negotiation with the vendors.” 14 

 15 

Q. What does NBC’s show to be its contractual rate for biosolids disposal? 16 
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A. NBC’s response to DIV 2-19(b) Attachment shows a contract rate per dry ton of 1 

$600.81 for July through December 2025, and indicates that amount is “contracted.”  2 

 3 

Q. What disposal rates has NBC used in its update for biosolids expense show on 4 

NBC’s DIV 2-19(b) Attachment? 5 

A. NBC uses the $600.81 per dry ton rate for July through December 2025, uses a 6 

$617.51 rate for January through April 2026, and uses a rate of $1,383.90 per dry ton 7 

for Bucklin Point for May and June 2026 and a rate of $1,186.05 for Field’s Point for 8 

May and June 2026.  The above-noted rates average out to $745 per dry ton for 9 

Bucklin Point and $705 per dry ton for Field’s Point for FY 2026. 10 

 11 

Q. What is the source for the $1,384 and $1,186 prices per dry ton for biosolids 12 

disposal that NBC has projected? 13 

A. NBC’s response to DIV 3-3(c) states that:   14 

The source of the rates are NBC’s discussions with a potential vendor 15 
for rates to begin in May 2026, which are still being negotiated, and 16 
these discussions have primarily been in person.   17 
 18 

Q. Does NBC have any written contracts or price quotes for the $1,384 and $1,186 19 

biosolids disposal prices per dry ton?  20 

A. No. NBC’s response to DIV 3-3(b) states as follows: 21 

The NBC does not have any contracts or written price quotes for the 22 
$1,383 and $1,186 per dry ton amount referenced in Mr. Loy’s 23 
rebuttal testimony on page 6, lines 27-28. The figures were obtained 24 
during preliminary discussions associated with a presentation given to 25 
NBC regarding rates to begin in May 2026 and have been used for 26 
general planning and budgeting purposes.  The final rates will not be 27 
definitively known until negotiations for a final contract are complete. 28 
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Q. What was NBC’s actual expense for biosolids disposal for the 12-month period1 

April 2024 through March 2025?2 

A. NBC’s response to DIV 3-7(c) shows that the actual expense for biosolids disposal3 

for the 12-month period April 2024 through March 2025 was $5,943,832:4 

Q. What was NBC’s actual expense for biosolids disposal for the months of 5 

February and March 2025?  6 

A. NBC’s response to DIV 3-7(a) shows that the actual expense for biosolids disposal 7 

expense for February and March 2025 as follows: 8 

Q. What is the cost per dry ton for biosolids disposal for those periods? 9 

A. The cost per dry ton for biosolids disposal for the 12-months ending March 31, 2025 10 

and for the months of February and March 2025 is shown in the following table: 11 

Biosolids Disposal Cost

Period Cost
Actual Dry 

Tons
Cost per 
Dry Ton

12-months ending March 31, 2025 5,943,832$    10,066     590.49$ 

Month of February 2025 $       584,354 973          $ 600.57
Month of March 2025 601,681$       1,001       601.08$ 

Reference: NBC's response to DIV 3-7
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Q. What written supporting documentation has NBC provided for the rate of 1 

$1,383.90 per dry ton for Bucklin Point for May and June 2026 and a rate of 2 

$1,186.05 for Field’s Point for May and June 2026? 3 

A. None that NBC has provided to date.     4 

 5 

Q. Should those much higher biosolids disposal cost rates be accepted without 6 

adequate supporting documentation, such as contracts? 7 

A. No.   8 

 9 

Q. What amount for FY 2026 Biosolids Disposal Expense do you recommend? 10 

A. I continue to recommend an amount of $6,356,205 which was shown on Schedule 11 

RCS-7, page 1, attached to my direct testimony.  As shown there, this is the result of 12 

applying a rate of $632.40 per dry ton, which is the same per-ton amount NBC 13 

proposed to use in its original filing, to 10,051 dry tons.  The quantity of dry tons 14 

used is based on the highest annual amount in all of the historical 12-month periods 15 

analyzed in this rate case, which are shown on Schedule RCS-7, page 2, filed with 16 

my direct testimony.  This results in an expense of $6,356,205. 17 

  18 

Q. Are you willing to re-evaluate the Biosolids Disposal Expense if additional 19 

information and documentation becomes available? 20 

A. Yes.  NBC’s failure to-date to provide contracts and/or written price quotes from 21 

vendors in support of its estimated much higher biosolids disposal costs that the NBC 22 

has projected for May 2025, was discussed in NBC’s response to DIV 3-3. Biosolids 23 

disposal expense is a significant expense for NBC.  The amount of $6,356,205 used 24 
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in the Division’s presentation is significantly higher than NBC’s actual cost for the 1 

12-month period ending March 31, 2025 of $5,943,832 described above from NBC’s 2 

response to DIV 3-7. Nevertheless, if additional information such as new contracts, 3 

and additional months of actual disposal tons and cost becomes available prior to the 4 

close of the hearing in this proceeding, this adjustment can be re-evaluated. 5 

Payroll and Work Force  6 

Q. What work force levels had NBC originally reflected for the FY 2026 Rate Year? 7 

A. Mr. Loy’s direct testimony at page 39 stated that NBC budgeted for 309 FTE 8 

positions for FY 2024, with 14 assumed to be unfilled due to turnover, for a net 9 

budgeted FTE count of 295.  His direct testimony stated further than for FY 2025, 10 

NBC has budgeted for 311 total FTEs, with 15.5 unfilled positions, for a net budgeted 11 

work force of 295.5 FTEs.  Thus, NBC had previously reflected a payroll request for 12 

the FY 2026 rate year based on having 295.5 FTEs. 13 

 14 

Q. What work force did NBC have in FY 2024? 15 

A. Mr. Loy’s testimony at page 39 states that NBC had 272 full time equivalent (FTE) 16 

positions on average in the FY 2024 test year. 17 

 18 

Q. Has NBC identified its actual work force as of March and April 2025? 19 

A. Yes. NBC’s response to DIV 3-4(a) indicates that NBC had 272 filed FTEs in March 20 

2025 and 274 filled FTEs in April 2025. 21 

 22 

Q. Has NBC revised its proposed Payroll Expense in its rebuttal? 23 
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A. Yes. As described on Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at pages 9 through 14, NBC has 1 

accepted the Division’s employee turnover adjustment, which reduced payroll 2 

expense by $118,341, and has updated its proposed payroll expense to reflect a work 3 

force of 283 full time equivalent (“FTE”) positions.  As summarized in Rebuttal 4 

Table 3 on page 14 of Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony, as of January 2025, NBC had 5 

270 FTEs, and proposes to add 13 FTEs to get to its proposed updated rate year level 6 

of 283 FTEs.  Of the 13 FTEs, Mr. Loy’s Rebuttal Table 3 shows that 3 positions 7 

have been filled, one has had the interview completed, 5 have interviews in process, 8 

one shows a job posting in July 2025 and three have job postings in May 2025.  9 

 10 

Q. How does NBC’s updated request for Rate Year payroll compare with its 11 

original request? 12 

A. A comparison of NBC’s updated request for Rate Year payroll with its original 13 

request is summarized in the following table, from NBC’s response to DIV 3-4(b): 14 

 

Q. Are you accepting NBC’s updated proposed Rate Year net payroll expense? 15 



Direct Testimony of Ralph C. Smith   Page 13 

A. Yes.  Subject to obtaining from NBC confirmation that all of the currently unfilled 1 

but in-process of being filled positions needed to achieve the FY 2026 Rate Year 2 

work force level of 283 FTEs will actually be filled by June 30, 2025 (the start of FY 3 

2026), I am willing to accept NBC’s updated Rate Year payroll amount of $21.076 4 

million, as shown in the above table.  If it becomes apparent during the hearing for 5 

this case that some of the 10 or 11 remaining vacant positions included in the 283 6 

FTEs that NBC used for its rebuttal payroll are no longer reasonably expected to be 7 

filled by June 30, 2025, an adjustment may be needed to remove payroll cost 8 

associated with remaining unfilled positions. 9 

 10 

Q. Might a further adjustment to payroll tax expense and/or employee benefits 11 

expense also be needed? 12 

A. Yes.  It appears that NBC updated its employee benefits expense and payroll tax 13 

expense consistent with its revised proposed payroll and work force projection of 283 14 

FTEs for the FY 2026 Rate Year.  If it becomes apparent that NBC will not actually 15 

have 283 FTEs by June 30, 2025, and a related adjustment to payroll expense is 16 

needed, conforming adjustments for employee benefits and payroll taxes may also be 17 

needed.   18 

   19 

Postage Expense and Printing and Binding Expense 20 

Q. What amount did NBC originally propose for Postage Expense? 21 

A. NBC proposed an amount of $446,220 for Postage Expense, account 53210, as shown 22 

on Company Schedule C-10.   23 
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Q. What amount did NBC originally propose for Printing and Binding Expense? 1 

A. NBC originally proposed an amount of $140,341 for Printing and Binding Expense, 2 

account 53310.   3 

 4 

Q. What has NBC now proposed in its rebuttal for Postage Expense, account 53210 5 

and for Printing and Binding Expense, account 53310? 6 

A. As described on pages 14-16 of Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony and shown on NBC 7 

Rebuttal Schedule R-5, NBC is now proposing a Postage Expense of $425,781 for 8 

account 53210 and a printing and binding expense of $165,172 for account 53310, 9 

for a total combined amount for these two accounts of $590,954. 10 

 11 

Q. How much expense was included by NBC in the FY 2024 test year and in NBC’s 12 

original filing for the FY 2026 Rate Year for those two accounts?  13 

A. The NBC originally proposed FY 2024 test year and FY 2026 Rate Year amounts for 14 

those two accounts are summarized below:  15 

 

 

Q. Did the Division propose a different amount for postage expense in account 16 

53210? 17 

NBC
Acct. FY 2024 Rate Year

Description No. Test Year FY2026
(A) (B)

I. NBC Original Filing
Postage Expense 53210 426,239$       446,220$            
Printing and Binding Expense 53310 132,285$       140,341$            
Combined 558,524$       586,561$            
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A. Yes.  As described in my direct testimony, a different amount was proposed based 1 

upon applying a $0.55 rate to annualized mailed bill quantities. 2 

 3 

Q. Did the Division propose a different amount for printing and binding expense 4 

in account 53310? 5 

A. No. In my direct testimony, no adjustment was made to NBC’s originally proposed 6 

amount for printing and binding expense, account 53310. 7 

 8 

Q. Do you agree with the revised amounts for account 53210 and 53310 proposed 9 

in NBC’s rebuttal? 10 

A. I agree with NBC’s updates amount for postage (account 53210) but not with NBC’s 11 

updated amount for printing and binding (account 53310). 12 

 13 

Q. Have you prepared an updated adjustment? 14 

A. Yes.  Exhibit RCS-4, Schedule RCS-15 Revised shows an updated adjustment. 15 

 16 

Q. What revised amounts are recommended for FY 2026 Rate Year expenses for 17 

those accounts?   18 

A. As shown on Exhibit RCS-4, Schedule RCS-15 Revised, I have accepted NBC’s 19 

updated postage expense of $425,781, consisting of $398,675 for bill mailings and 20 

$27,106 for other non-bill mailings.   The $398,675 for bill mailings is calculated by 21 

multiplying a $0.55 rate per bill times NBC’s updated estimate of 724,864 annualized 22 

mailed bills. 23 
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For printing and binding, the average annual increase from FY 2022 to FY 1 

2024 was $3,782.  I used the FY 2024 Test Year amount of $132,285 and added two 2 

years of escalation at $3,782 for a FY 2026 Rate Year amount of $139,850, as shown 3 

on Exhibit RCS-4, Schedule RCS-15 Revised. The $139,850 amount is not that much 4 

different than NBC’s originally proposed amount for printing and binding expense 5 

of $140,341 which had not been adjusted by the Division in direct testimony.  6 

Accordingly, use of NBC’s originally proposed amount of $140,341 for this expense 7 

would also be acceptable.  The Company’s proposal in rebuttal to increase this 8 

expense to $165,172 should be rejected.  9 

Electric Expense 10 

Q. Has NBC recently identified an adjustment for Electric Expense? 11 

A. Yes. NBC’s response to PUC DR 3-1(b) states that since the original filing NBC has 12 

obtained a two-year contract for energy supply that resulted in a reduction of 13 

$192,564:  14 

Since filing the application, NBC secured a two-year energy supply 15 
contract at a lower unit rate than initially projected in the Rate Year 16 
calculation.  This resulted in a reduction of $192,564 in the rate year.   17 

 NBC provided the following calculation of the $192.564 reduction: 18 
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Q. Has the Division accepted this $192,564 Rate Year decrease to NBC’s originally 1 

filed amount for Electric Expense? 2 

A. Yes. 3 

Insurance Expense and Workers’ Compensation Expense 4 

Q. What amounts did NBC originally propose for Insurance Expense? 5 

A. NBC originally proposed a Rate Year amount of $2,055,599, as shown on Company 6 

Schedule C-6, which was reproduced on Schedule RCS-17 filed with my direct 7 

testimony, in columns A through G.  8 

NBC’s originally proposed Rate Year amounts include $1,471,959 for 9 

Insurance Expense (account 53660) and $583,641 for Workers' Compensation 10 

Expense (account 53680). 11 
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Q. What amounts is NBC now proposing in rebuttal? 1 

A. NBC now proposes $1,603,291 for Insurance Expense and $706,677 for Worker’s 2 

Compensation Insurance, as described in Mr. Loy’s rebuttal testimony at pages 16-3 

19. 4 

 5 

Q. How will you address NBC’s proposed updated amounts for those expenses? 6 

A. As described in the following sections of my surrebuttal testimony, I recommend that 7 

NBC’s updated amount for Workers’ Compensation Expense be accepted.  I 8 

recommend that NBC’s updated amount for Insurance Expense be rejected. 9 

Insurance Expense   10 

Q. What is the basis for NBC’s increased amount of $1,603,291 for Insurance 11 

Expense? 12 

A. As described on page 19, that is NBC’s budgeted amount for FY 2026, and is 13 

$131,000 higher than NBC’s previously proposed amount for that expense.  Mr. Loy 14 

states at page 19 of his rebuttal that the final costs are uncertain.  In its response to 15 

DIV 3-10(g), NBC provided the following details for the $1,603,291: 16 
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Q. Referring to the Commercial Property amount on the second line of the above 1 

table, what is the basis for the $739,158 FY 2025 amount? 2 

A. NBC’s note to the above table indicates that the actual expense has not been received 3 

yet. Apparently, that is not an actual expense amount for FY 2025.   4 

 5 

Q. Is it clear how NBC derived that FY 2025 amount? 6 

A. It appears that NBC has increased the FY 2024 actual amount of $639,054 by 7 

approximately 15.7% to derive the FY 2025 amount shown of $739,158. Then NBC 8 

increased the non-actual FY 2025 amount further by another 15% to derive its 9 

updated proposed FY 2026 amount of $850,032.   10 
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Q. Does that Commercial Property line item appear to be the biggest single factor 1 

in NBC’s proposed rebuttal increase to Insurance Expense? 2 

A. Yes. The Commercial Property insurance line item appears to be the single largest 3 

cause of NBC’s increase in its proposed Insurance Expense from its original filing to 4 

its rebuttal request.   5 

 6 

Q. Does NBC have agreements with the insurance providers to support its new 7 

amount for Commercial Property insurance? 8 

A. It does not appear so. DIV 3-10(h) asked about the uncertainty in NBC’s proposed 9 

amount.   NBC’s response states that: “The uncertainty is the result of costs for Fiscal 10 

Year 2026 not being known until final agreements have been reached with insurance 11 

providers.” 12 

 13 

Q. Are you continuing to recommend that generalized inflation be removed from 14 

NBC’s proposed Insurance and Workers’ Compensation Expense amounts? 15 

A. Yes.  NBC has not justified the use of a general price level adjustment to expenses 16 

not specifically adjusted in this case or not subject to inflation. Also, allowing NBC 17 

to apply a general inflation adjustment to a block of expenses could incentivize less 18 

accurate tracking of expenses and a less rigorous approach to controlling costs for 19 

those expenses.  Consequently, NBC’s generalized inflation adjustment for these 20 

insurance expenses should not be allowed. 21 

 22 

Q. What is your recommendation concerning NBC’s proposed higher Insurance 23 

Expense amount that NBC has presented in rebuttal? 24 
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A. I recommend that NBC’s proposed rebuttal amount of approximately $1.6 million be 1 

rejected as being inadequately substantiated and uncertain.   2 

Workers’ Compensation Expense 3 

Q. What amount of Workers’ Compensation Expense has NBC proposed in its 4 

rebuttal? 5 

A. NBC proposes a Workers’ Compensation Expense of $706,677 as stated in Mr. Loy’s 6 

rebuttal at page 17. 7 

 8 

Q. What amount of Workers’ Compensation Expense has NBC substantiated with 9 

invoices? 10 

A. NBC’s response to DIV 3-10(a) has substantiated an amount Workers’ Compensation 11 

Expense of $608,776 with invoices, which includes the impact of a $15,246 refund, 12 

as listed below: 13 
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Q. What amount of Worker’s Compensation Insurance is indicated by annualizing 1 

the $62,402.20 monthly amounts noted above? 2 

A. Annualizing the $62,402 monthly invoice amounts, i.e., multiplying that amount by 3 

12 months, is indicative of an annualized expense of $748,826, prior to any dividends 4 

or refunds being considered.  NBC’s updated proposed amount of $706,677 for 5 

Workers’ Compensation Expense does not appear to be unreasonable in the context 6 

of the annualized amount of $748,826 noted above, prior to any refunds being 7 

considered.   8 

 9 

Q. Has NBC received dividends or refunds on its Workers’ Compensation 10 

Insurance?  11 

A. Yes.  As shown in the Company’s response to DIV 1-33 and shown on Schedule 12 

RCS-17, lines 8-10, filed with my direct testimony, NBC has received dividends on 13 

the Workers’ Compensation Insurance in the amounts of $30,843 and $35,263 for 14 

FY 2023 and FY 2024, respectively, for an average of $33,053.  As shown above, 15 

and in NBC’s response to DIV 1-10(a), more recently NBC received an audit refund 16 

of $15,246, in conjunction with invoice number 1490843 dated October 17, 2024.  17 

 18 

Q. Has NBC indicated it would provide additional supporting information for the 19 

amount paid once it is available? 20 

A. Yes. NBC witness Loy states at page 17 of his rebuttal testimony that: “The Worker’s 21 

Compensation renewal for insurance in the Rate Year will be available in Mid-April 22 

of this year.”   On that page he states further that: “NBC will provide updates to the 23 

Division on the final amount that will be paid once it is available.” 24 
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Q. Are you accepting NBC’s proposed updated amount of $706,677 for Worker’s 1 

Compensation Expense? 2 

A. Yes. As noted above, that amount is not unreasonable in comparison with annualized 3 

recent monthly invoice amounts and consideration of historical refunds and 4 

dividends.   5 

Operating Allowance 6 
 7 
Q. Have you updated NBC’s Operating Allowance? 8 

A. Not at this time; however, I agree that conforming adjustments should be made 9 

reflective of the impacts of other adjustments.   10 

 11 

Q. Did the Division have concerns over NBC’s methodology for calculating the 12 

Operating Allowance in the current case? 13 

A. No. As described in my direct testimony, in the current case there is not an issue with 14 

NBC’s calculation methodology for the Operating Allowance.   15 

 16 

III. USER CHARGE CALCULATION 17 

Q. Are you submitting updated user charge calculations at this time? 18 

A. No.  19 

 20 

Q. Did the Division have concerns over NBC’s methodology for calculating the user 21 

charges in the current case? 22 

A. No. As described in my direct testimony, in the current case there is not an issue with 23 

NBC’s calculation methodology for the user charges.   24 
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Q. Does this complete your surrebuttal testimony? 1 

A. Yes, it does. 2 

 



Narragansett Bay Commission Docket No. 24-41-WW

Exhibit RCS-4

Postage Expense Schedule RCS-19

Printing and Binding Expense Revised

Test Year Ended June 30, 2024 and Rate Year Ending June 30, 2026 Page 1

NBC Division

Acct. FY 2024 Rate Year Division Adjustment

Description No. Test Year FY2026 Adjusted to NBC Rate Year

(A) (B) (C ) (D) = C - B 

I. NBC Original Filing

1 Postage Expense 53210 426,239$      446,220$          

2 Printing and Binding Expense 53310 132,285$      140,341$          

3 Combined 558,524$      586,561$          

4 Bill mailings 408,024$          

5 Non-bill mailings 38,196$            

6 Total 53210 446,220$          

II. NBC Rebuttal

7 Bill mailings 398,675$          398,675$           -$                          

8 Non-bill mailings 27,106$            27,106$             -$                          

9 Total Postage 53210 426,239$      425,781$          425,781$           -$                          

10 Printing and Binding Expense 53310 132,285$      165,172$          139,850$           (25,322)$                   

11 Total Postage, Printing and Binding 558,524$      590,954$          565,631$           (25,322)$                   

Notes and Source:

Lines 2-4: NBC's response to DIV 3-9

Lines 5-8, column A: NBC Rebuttal Schedule R-5

Col. A:  NBC Schedule C-10

Col. B: See calculation below and page 2

NBC Rebuttal

12 Annualized  724,864            724,864             

13 Postage expense per bill 0.55$                0.55$                 

14 Normalized postage expense 398,675$          398,675$           

 Printing &

Postage Binding Postage Printing/Binding

Actual amounts from prior years 53210 53310 53210 53310

15 Fiscal Year 2022 402,181$      124,720$      

16 Fiscal Year 2023 406,235$      128,975$      4,054$              4,255$               

17 Fiscal Year 2024 - Test Year 426,239$      132,285$      20,004$            3,310$               

18 Average annual change printing and binding 3,782$               

19 Fiscal Year 2024 - Test Year 132,285$      

20  FY 2025 adjustment 3,782$          

21  FY 2026 adjustment 3,782$          

22 FY 2026 amount 139,850$      

Line 

No.

Year-Over-Year Change
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